

Terms & Conditions

Updated: 22/11/2024

Allergy Menu Ltd is a company created to provide an allergy service to restaurants. It's important to know what relationship you have with us. To do that, we've set up the following terms and conditions to ensure that you receive the services you have ordered and that you also know how to end the relationship should you choose.

1. SERVICES TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. What these terms cover. These are the terms and conditions on which we supply services to you.
- 2. Why you should read them. Please read these terms. These terms tell you who we are, how we will provide services to you, how you and we may change or end the contract, what to do if there is a problem and other important information. If you think that there is a mistake in these terms, please contact us to discuss.
- 3. Are you a business customer or a consumer? In some areas you will have different rights under these terms depending on whether you are a business or consumer. You are a consumer if:
 - You are an individual.
 - You are using the service but not buying it.
- 4. If you are a business customer this is our entire agreement with you. If you are a business customer these terms constitute the entire agreement between us in relation to your purchase, unless there are some additional terms and conditions relevant to the service or product you have purchased. You acknowledge that you have not relied on any statement, promise,

representation, assurance or warranty made or given by or on behalf of us which is not set out in these terms and that you shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in this agreement.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT US AND HOW TO CONTACT US

- 1. Who we are. We are Allergy Menu Limited a company registered in England and Wales. Our company registration number is 10864158 and our registered office is at The Hub, Trentham Business Quarter, Bellringer Road Trentham Lakes, Stoke on Trent, Staffordshire ST4 8GB. We are currently not VAT registered.
- 2. **How to contact us**. You can contact us by telephoning on +44 (0)3316 300 663 or writing to our customer service team using the details listed on our website https://allergymenu.app/contact-us/
- 3. How we may contact you. If we have to contact you we will do so by telephone or by writing to you at the email address or postal address to the then current contact details specified in your account.
- 4. **"Writing"** includes emails. When we use the words "writing" or "written" in these terms, this includes emails.

3. OUR CONTRACT WITH YOU

- 1. **How we will accept your order**. Our acceptance of your order will take place when you signup online to our system.
- 2. If we cannot accept your order. If we are unable to accept your order, we will inform you of this and will not charge you for the service. This might be, for example, because of unexpected limits on our resources which we could not reasonably plan for, we deem the order to be fraudulent, a technical issue results in the need for the order to be cancelled, an order is made by anyone who is not eligible to make such an order as stated by a specific offer/product terms and conditions (i.e. offers which are only applicable to residents of specific countries), because we have identified an error in the price or description of the service or because we are unable to meet a delivery deadline you have specified.
- 3. We are not responsible for delays outside our control. If our supply of the services is delayed by an event outside our control, then we will take steps to minimise the effect of the delay. Provided we do this we will not be liable for

delays caused by the event, but if there is a risk of substantial delay you may contact us to end the contract and receive a refund for any services you have paid for but not received.

- 4. What will happen if you do not give required information to us. We may need certain information from you so that we can supply the services to you. If so, we may contact you to ask for this information. If you do not give us this information within a reasonable time of us asking for it, or if you give us incomplete or incorrect information, we may end the contract (and clause 7.2 will apply). We will not be responsible for supplying the services late or not supplying any part of them if this is caused by you not giving us the information we need within a reasonable time of us asking for it.
- 5. Reasons we may suspend the supply of services to you. We may have to suspend the supply of a service:
 - a) to deal with technical problems or make minor technical changes;
 - b) to update the service to reflect changes in relevant laws and regulatory requirements;
 - c) where you are in breach of these terms and conditions or our Acceptable Use Policies;
 - d) to make changes to the service as requested by you or notified by us to you (see clause 5).
- 6. Your rights if we suspend the supply of services. Where possible, we will contact you in advance to tell you we will be suspending supply of the service, unless the problem is urgent or an emergency. If we have to suspend the service, in some circumstances you may have a right to claim a refund; contact us for further information.
- 7. We may also suspend supply of the services if you do not pay. If you do not pay us for the services when you are supposed to (see clause 10.4), we may suspend supply of the services until you have paid us the outstanding amounts. We will contact you to tell you we are suspending supply of the services. We will not suspend the services where you validly dispute the unpaid invoice (see clause 10.9).

4. YOUR RIGHTS TO END THE CONTRACT

1. **Ending your contract with us**. Your rights when you end the contract will depend on what you have bought, whether there is anything wrong with it, how we are performing, when you decide to end the contract and whether you are a consumer or business customer:

- a) If the service is defective or misdescribed you may have a legal right to end the contract (or a service re-performed or to get some or all of your money back), see clause 9 if you are a consumer;
- b) If you want to end the contract because of something we have done or have told you we are going to do, see clause 4.2;
- 2. Ending the contract because of something we have done or are going to do. If you are ending a contract for a reason set out at (a) to (e) below the contract will end immediately and we will refund you in full for any services which have not been provided. The reasons are:
 - a) we have told you about an upcoming change to the service or these terms which you do not agree to (see clause 5.2);
 - b) we have told you about an error in the price or description of the service you have ordered and you do not wish to proceed;
 - c) there is a risk that supply of the services may be significantly delayed because of events outside our control;
 - d) we have suspended supply of the services for technical reasons, or notify you we are going to suspend them for technical reasons, in each case for a period of more than 2 weeks; or
 - e) you have a legal right to end the contract because of something we have done wrong.

5. OUR RIGHTS TO MAKE CHANGES

- 1. **Minor changes to the services.** We may change the service:
 - a. to reflect changes in relevant laws and regulatory requirements; and
 - b. to implement minor technical adjustments and improvements, for example to address a security threat.
 - c. To improve the system user experience or functionality.
- 2. More significant changes to the services and these terms. In addition, we may make more significant changes to these terms or the service, but if we do so we will notify you and, if those changes materially adversely affect your use of the service, you may then contact us to end the contract before the changes take effect and receive a refund for any services paid for but not received.

6. HOW TO END THE CONTRACT WITH US

1. Tell us you want to end the contract. To end the contract with us, please let us know by using the cancel button within the system.

- 2. **How we will refund you**. If you are entitled to a refund under these terms we will refund you the price you paid for the services, by the method you used for payment.
- 3. When your refund will be made. We will make any refunds due to you as soon as possible.

7. OUR RIGHTS TO END THE CONTRACT

- 1. We may end the contract if you break it. We may end the contract for a service at any time by writing to you if:
 - a) you do not make any payment to us when it is due;
 - b) you do not, within a reasonable time of us asking for it, provide us with information that is necessary for us to provide the services; or
 - c) you are in breach of these terms and conditions or our <u>Acceptable Use</u> Policies
 - d) If you do not manage your menu correctly.
- 2. You must compensate us if you break the contract. If we end the contract in the situations set out in clause 7.1 we will refund any money you have paid in advance for services we have not provided but we may deduct or charge you reasonable compensation for the net costs we will incur as a result of your breaking of the contract (this may include any charges we incur investigating the cause of a problem where it turns out to be your fault).
- 3. We may withdraw the service. We may write to you to let you know that we are going to stop providing the service. We will let you know at least 1 month in advance of our stopping the supply of the service and will refund any sums you have paid in advance for services which will not be provided.

8. IF THERE IS A PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICE

- 1. **How to tell us about problems**. If you have any questions or complaints about the service, please contact us. You can telephone or write to us using the details listed on our <u>contact page</u>.
- 2. **Support:** We only provide customer support over email during the office hours of 9am till 5.30pm. Our systems are monitored 24/7 by our Hosting provider who deal with issues that occur out of hours that affect service provision.

We do not cover individual problems, configurations or setups during out of hours.

3. Service Level Agreement. If the service is a custom dedicated instance a service level agreement is in place with a refund available if the action is failed. This service level agreement only applies to dedicated instances and only applies if the service is not available. This does not apply to the general use of the allergy menu service available on allergymenu.app.

Action	Refund of monthly payment
4 hour response time	1%
8hr downtime	5%
24hr downtime	10%
1 week downtime	100%

9. PRICE AND PAYMENT

- 1. Where to find the price for the service. The price of the service will be the price indicated on our website, unless you are on a dedicated service where you will receive a written quotation. We take all reasonable care to ensure that the price of the service advised to you is correct. However please see clause 10.3 for what happens if we discover an error in the price of the service you order.
- 2. When you must pay and how you must pay. We accept payment via PayPal and PayPal Card Payment. If paying Annually, you may also pay by Bank Transfer when paying annually.

All payments must be made on or before the live date of the service.

An invoice will be generated automatically and sent to you.

- 3. Auto-renewals. We operate a default auto-renew policy on all of our services purchased on a billing cycle of a year or longer designed to ensure continuity of service. All services automatically renewed shall be for the same period as their initial or renewal term. You will be sent an invoice for the service that has been auto renewed. To cancel the auto-renewal, you must cancel your account.
- 4. **Subscriptions**. For services purchased on a monthly we will bill you periodically in advance of the service and automatically based on the period selected when your initial order was placed. We will notify you of any increase in your periodic subscription payments before such take effect together with your option to cancel your services in advance of the next billing cycle. In the event the payment fails, we will notify you via email to the then current email address specified in your account. It will be your responsibility to make alternative payment arrangements for the continuation of the services. It is your responsibility to ensure that your bill is paid to avoid any disruption to your services. You agree that you are solely responsible for ensuring that the services are paid for and we shall have no liability to you or any third party in connection with services that are suspended for non-payment, including, but

not limited to, any failure in the subscription payment process.

- 5. Price Increases. From time to time, price increased may be required, due to increases in wholesale prices, increase in overheads or a change in the product or service. Any price increase will be communicated by email in advance of it occurring. If you are not within a contract with a minimum term length, you may choose to cancel your service at its next billing cycle.
- 6. **No right of set-off if you are a business customer**. If you are a business customer you must pay all amounts due to us under these terms in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law).
- 7. What to do if you think an invoice is wrong. If you think an invoice is wrong please contact us promptly to let us know.

10. OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE SUFFERED BY YOU IF YOU ARE A CONSUMER

- 1. We hold no responsibility for the information and data and use of the system by the consumer. We are not responsible for any loss or damage that is caused by using the app or system.
- 2. We exclude and limit in any way our liability to you as a consumer. This includes liability for death or personal injury caused by our negligence or the negligence of our employees, agents or subcontractors; for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; for breach of your legal rights in relation to the services.
- 3. All data and system use is the full responsibility of the business customer for providing their data you, the consumer and any liability is theirs. All information regarding who is liable for the data is provided on the menu and this data can be used to contact the business consumer regarding liability of the use of the data.

11. OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE SUFFERED BY YOU IF YOU ARE A BUSINESS

- a) we shall not be liable to you, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, for any loss of profit, or any indirect or consequential loss arising under or in connection with any contract between us; and
- b) our total liability to you for all other losses arising under or in connection with any contract between us, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, shall be

- limited to the greater of (i) £100 and (ii) one hundred per cent (100%) of the total sums paid by you for services under such contract in the 12 months prior to such liability arising.
- c) for any loss, death or personal injury caused by your data and the management of your data within our system.

12. HOW WE MAY USE YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION

- 1. How we will use your personal information. We will use the personal information you provide to us:
 - a) to supply the services to you;
 - b) to process your payment for the services;
 - c) as otherwise set out in our <u>Privacy Policies</u>.
- We will only give your personal information to third parties where the law either requires or allows us to do so or in the circumstances described in our <u>Privacy</u> <u>Policies</u>.

13. DATA PROCESSING

- 1. If we process any personal data (including any sensitive personal data and special categories of personal data) on your behalf when performing our obligations or any services under this agreement, we both record our intention that you shall be the data controller and we shall be a data processor and in any such case:
 - a) we both acknowledge and agree that we shall both comply with our obligations under the applicable data protection laws and regulations;
 - b) you acknowledge and agree that the personal data may be transferred or stored outside the EEA or the country where you are located in order to carry out our obligations under this agreement (including but not limited to transfers and access provision given to our third party affiliates and subcontractors outside of the EEA);
 - c) we may authorise any third party (subcontractor) to process the personal data;
 - d) you shall ensure that you are entitled to transfer the relevant personal data to us so that we may lawfully use, process and transfer the personal data in accordance with this agreement on your behalf;
 - e) you shall ensure that the relevant third parties / data subjects have been informed of, and have given their consent to, such use, processing, and transfer as required by all applicable data protection legislation;

- f) we shall process the personal data only in accordance with the terms of this agreement and any lawful instructions reasonably given by you from time to time;
- g) you acknowledge that we are reliant on you for direction as to the extent to which we are entitled to use and process the personal data. Consequently, we will not be liable for any claim brought by a data subject arising from any action or omission by us, to the extent that such action or omission resulted from your instructions.
- 2. We both shall take appropriate technical and organisational measures against unauthorised or unlawful processing of the personal data or its accidental loss, destruction or damage.

General Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR")

- a) we both acknowledge and agree that we both will comply with our obligations under the GDPR;
- b) we shall:
 - i. process the personal data only on documented instructions from you, including with regard to transfers of personal data to a third country or an international organisation, unless required to do so by Union or Member State law to which we are subject; in such a case, we shall inform you of that legal requirement before processing, unless that law prohibits such information on important grounds of public interest;
 - ii. ensure that persons authorised to process the personal data have committed themselves to confidentiality or are under an appropriate statutory obligation of confidentiality;
 - iii. take all measures required pursuant to Article 32 of the GDPR (Security of processing) including by taking into account the state of the art, the costs of implementation and the nature, scope, context and purposes of processing as well as the risk of varying likelihood and severity for the rights and freedoms of natural persons, we shall implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to ensure a level of security appropriate to the risk;
 - iv. respect the conditions referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article 28 of the GDPR for engaging another processor including that (i) we shall not engage another processor without prior specific or general written authorisation of you. In the case of general written authorisation, we shall inform you of any intended changes concerning the addition or replacement of other processors, thereby giving you the opportunity to object to such changes and (ii) where we engage another processor for carrying out specific processing activities on behalf of you, the same data protection obligations

- as set out in this agreement or other legal act between you and us shall be imposed on that other processor by way of a contract or other legal act under Union or Member State law, in particular providing sufficient guarantees to implement appropriate technical and organisational measures in such a manner that the processing will meet the requirements of the GDPR and where that other processor fails to fulfil its data protection obligations, we shall remain fully liable to you for the performance of that other processor's obligations;
- v. taking into account the nature of the processing, assist you by appropriate technical and organisational measures, insofar as this is possible, for the fulfilment of your obligation to respond to requests for exercising the data subject's rights laid down in Chapter III of the GDPR;
- vi. assist you in ensuring compliance with the obligations pursuant to Articles 32 (Security of processing), 33 (Notification of a personal data breach to the supervisory authority), 34 (Communication of a personal data breach to the data subject), 35 (Data protection impact assessment) and 36 (Prior consultation) of the GDPR taking into account the nature of processing and the information available to us;
- vii. at your choice, delete or return all the personal data to you after the end of the provision of services relating to processing, and delete existing copies unless Union or Member State law requires storage of the personal data;
- viii. make available to you all information necessary to demonstrate compliance with the obligations laid down in this clause 14.2(b) and allow for and contribute to audits, including inspections, conducted by you or another auditor mandated by you;
 - ix. maintain a record of all categories of processing activities carried out on behalf of you, containing: (a) the name and contact details of the processor or processors and of you on behalf of who we are acting, and, where applicable, of you or our representative, and the data protection officer; (b) the categories of processing carried out on behalf of you; (c) where applicable, transfers of personal data to a third country or an international organisation, including the identification of that third country or international organisation and, in the case of transfers referred to in the second subparagraph of Article 49(1) of the GDPR, the documentation of suitable safeguards; (d) where possible, a general description of the technical and organisational security measures referred to in Article 32(1) (Security of processing).
- 3. You agree to indemnify and keep indemnified and defend at your own expense us against all costs, claims, damages or expenses (including any regulatory fines) we incur or for which we may become liable due to any failure by you or

your employees or agents to comply with any of your obligations under clauses 14.1 and 14.2.

14. OTHER IMPORTANT TERMS

- 1. We may transfer this agreement to someone else. We may transfer our rights and obligations under these terms to another organisation. We will always tell you in writing if this happens and we will ensure that the transfer will not affect your rights under the contract.
- 2. You need our consent to transfer your rights to someone else. You may only transfer your rights or your obligations under these terms to another person if we agree to this in writing.
- 3. **Nobody else has any rights under this contract**. This contract is between you and us. No other person shall have any rights to enforce any of its terms. Neither of us will need to get the agreement of any other person in order to end the contract or make any changes to these terms.
- 4. **If a court finds part of this contract illegal, the rest will continue in force**. Each of the paragraphs of these terms operates separately. If any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the remaining paragraphs will remain in full force and effect.
- 5. Even if we delay in enforcing this contract, we can still enforce it later. If we do not insist immediately that you do anything you are required to do under these terms, or if we delay in taking steps against you in respect of your breaking this contract, that will not mean that you do not have to do those things and it will not prevent us taking steps against you at a later date. For example, if you miss a payment and we do not chase you but we continue to provide the services, we can still require you to make the payment at a later date.
- 6. Which laws apply to this contract and where you may bring legal proceedings if you are a consumer. These terms are governed by English law and you can bring legal proceedings in respect of the services in the English courts. If you live in Scotland you can bring legal proceedings in respect of the services in either the Scottish or the English courts. If you live in Northern Ireland you can bring legal proceedings in respect of the services in either the Northern Irish or the English courts.
- 7. Please note that disputes may be submitted for online resolution to the European Commission Online Dispute Resolution platform
- 8. Which laws apply to this contract and where you may bring legal proceedings if you are a business. If you are a business, any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with a contract between us or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and

construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales and the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any such dispute or claim

- 9. We will implement and maintain a Disaster Recovery Plan (DRP), a Business Continuity Plan (BCP) and a Data Retention Document (DR). These documents will remain confidential as information maintained within the documents creates a risk to the security of our infrastructure. The following in regard to the DRP, BCP and DR will be adhered to:
 - a) Business Continuity is at the core of all business tasks and training.
 - b) We maintain the documents DRP, BCP and DR and review them on a regular basis.
 - c) We will maintain backups of systems where appropriate and practicable to do so.

15. THIRD PARTIES

As part of providing our service we use a range of third party data processors. These data processors manage and have access to your data for data processing.

- 1. Hosting Systems Ltd https://systems.co.uk for Cloud Services
- 2. Xero Ltd https://xero.com for Accountancy Services
- 3. PayPal UK Ltd https://www.paypal.com/uk/home for Payment services

16. OUR SERVICE

- 1. You agree that you will:
 - a. ensure that all your communication details which are provided to us are at all times true, current, accurate and complete and you shall promptly notify us of any such alterations thereto from time to time and you acknowledge that we shall not be liable for any costs, damages or loss which you may suffer or incur as a result of failure to notify such changes to us;
 - b. ensure that you have all necessary consents, permissions and licences to make use of the services including without limit registration under the Data Protection Act 1998 and any applicable licence requirements under the Communications Act 2003;
 - c. immediately notify us if you become aware of any unauthorised use of all or any of the services;

- d. not use the services or allow them to be used for any unlawful purpose or for the publication, linking to, issue or display of any Inappropriate Material whether under English law or regulation, the laws or regulations of your country or any other place where the results of such purpose or such material can be accessed;
- e. not use the services or allow them to be used for the publication, linking to, issue or display of any material which in our absolute discretion may harm us or any of our customers or bring us into disrepute or may call into question any action we take on your behalf;
- f. not use the services or allow them to be used in breach of good Netiquette practices or use any service provided by any third party (including without limit a website and/or email) for the publication, linking to, issue or display of any material which refers to a website we host or any other services we offer from time to time;
- g. ensure that all passwords are at all times kept confidential, used properly and not disclosed to unauthorised people; and if you have any reason to believe that any password has become known to someone not authorised to use it, or if any password is being or is likely to be used in an unauthorised way or of any other breach of security then you shall change the password immediately and inform us of your breach;
- h. be entirely liable for all activities conducted and any charges incurred due to insecure or comprised passwords, whether authorised by you or not, and you acknowledge that we shall not be liable for any loss of confidentiality or for any damages arising from you not complying with these conditions:
- i. not use the services in a manner which infringes a third party's copyright or other Intellectual Property Rights of whatsoever nature;
- j. not use the services in any way that leads to a risk of or causes an excessive load on the server/network we provide in connection with the services;
- k. comply fully with our Acceptable Use Policies;
- allow us access to your Data Material to check for any infringements of your obligations under this agreement, and, when the situation necessitates, to remove or disable any such infringements from time to time;
- 2. You acknowledge and accept that to enable us to properly provide the services you must co-operate with us as we require.
- 3. You acknowledge that in order to make proper use of the services you should have a basic knowledge of how the Internet functions and what types of use are and are not acceptable.
 - You must have a full understanding of regulations regarding allergy management and you are entirely responsible for the allergy management and your data. You acknowledge that we shall have no obligation to:

- a) manipulate any material which you wish to and/or do;
- b) validate or vet such material for usability, legality, content or correctness.